Date:

Contract Number:

Modification Number:

Issued By:

Contractor:

Commodity:

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
6900 ATMORE DRIVE
RICHMOND, VA 23225

CONTRACT MODIFICATION

April 17,2020

DOC-13-040

009

Department of Corrections
Procurement and Risk Management
6900 Atmore Drive

Richmond, VA 23225

JPay. Inc.

Electronic Lock Box Services

This Contract Modification is entered into pursuant to Attachment . paragraph J of the
Memorandum of Understanding.

Description of Modification:

Whereas the Commonwealth desires to extend the performance period of the contract; now.,
therefore, it is agreed that the contract performance period shall be extended from May 1, 2020
through October 31, 2020, or until a new contract is established to replace this contract,
whichever occurs first.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of Contract DOC-13-040 dated January 17,
2013, and Modifications 001 to 008, as heretofore changed, remain unchanged and in full force
and effect.

CONTRACTOR: PL/RCHASING AGENCY:

(VRVAR

v o (ahee |

PRINTED NAME: Euss(j f?ola,u/j PRINTEDNAME //mch W Clagke

i

AVNT2 Cmm% OFfiper | TiLE: @/ﬂec:foﬁ

7,

'}527/30&@ DATE: S - H-2020

te: This publi body does not discriminate against faith-based organizations in accordance with the Code of
Virginia, §§2.2-4343.1 or against a bidder or offeror because of race, religion, color, sex, national origin, age,
disability, or any other basis prohibited by state law relating to discrimination in employment.

DOC-13-040/Modification 009



